
STOEL
IVES

L L P

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

900 SW. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600

Portland, Oregon 97204

vain 503224.3380

fax 503.220.2480

www,stoeL corn

January30, 2006

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center
Public Utility Commissionof Oregon
P0 Box 2148
Salem,QR 97308-2148

Re: PacifiCorp’s Motion for Consolidation
DocketsUE 170 (Recon)and UM 1229

KATHEPJNEA. MCDOWELL

Direct (503)294~96O2
kamcdowell@stoel.com

Enclosedfor filing is PacifiCorp’sMotion for Consolidationof theabove-referenced
proceedings.A copyofthis filing wasservedon all partiesto theseproceedingsasindicatedon
theattachedcertificateof service.

KAM:knp
Enclosure
cc: ServiceList

Oregon

Washington

Cull forn ia

Utah

Idaho

KatherineA. McDowell

Port1nd3~1519926.1 0020011-00161



1 BEFORETHE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

2
3 UE 170 (RECON)AND UM 1229

In theMatterofPACIFIC POWER& PACIFICORP’S
LIGHT (d/b/aPacifiCorp)Reconsideration MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE
of OrderNo. 05-1050 (UE 170) (ExpeditedTreatment Requested)

6
In theMatterofPACIFIC POWER&

7 LIGHT COMPANY, (d/b/aPacifiCorp)

8 Applicationfor aDeferredAccounting
OrderRegardingCertainTax Expenses

!~1:

11 Pursuantto ORCP53 and OAR 860-014-0025,PacifiCorpmovesfor an order

12 consolidatingDocketsUE 170 andUM 1229for hearing. DocketUE 170 (RECON)is

13 PacifiCorp’srequestfor reconsiderationof thetax adjustmentmadein its lastgeneralrate

14 case.DocketUM 1229 is PacifiCorp’srequestfor deferredaccountingoftheexpenses

15 associatedwith thetax adjustmentthat is thesubjectofreconsiderationproceedingsin docket

~ 16 UE170(RECON).

17 PacifiCorpseeksan orderadoptingthesameschedulefor UM 1229now in placefor

18 UE 170 (RECON)andpermittingthepartiesto file testimony,presentevidenceathearing

19 andfile briefsin bothcasesat thesametime. Theproceduralschedulehasbeensetin docket

20 UE 170 (RECON);howeverno schedulehasyetbeenset in docketLTM 1229.

21 ORCP53 broadlyauthorizesconsolidationor joint resolutionof actionsinvolving “a

22 commonquestionoflaw or fact” whensuchan order“may tendto avoidunnecessarycosts

23 anddelay.” OAR 860-014-0025providesthatproceedingsmaybeconsolidatedfor hearing

24 atthediscretionoftheCommissionor AdministrativeLaw Judge.

25 As describedabove,UE 170 (RECON)andUM 1229 involve commonquestionsof

26 law andfact. PacifiCorp’smotionfor consolidationof thesetwo docketsis designedto avoid

Page1 - PACIFICORP’SMOTION TO CONSOLIDATE

Portlnd3-1540393.10020011-00161



1 unnecessarycostsand delay. Consolidationwill eliminatethe costof duplicatefilings, make

2 thefile materialsin eachcaseapartofthe file in theother,andreducethenumberof separate

3 casesnowpendingthat addressissuesrelatedto thetax adjustmentin PacifiCorp’s lastrate

4 case.

5 Staff, CUB andICN1J do notopposethis motion for consolidation.PacifiCorpseeks

6 expeditedtreatmentof this motionbecauseits testimonyin UE 170 (RECON)is nowdueon

7 February6,2006.

8 For all ofthesereasons,PacifiCorprequestsanorderconsolidatingUE 170 (RECON)

9 andUM 1229forhearing.

10 DATED: January30, 2006.
STOELRIVES LLP

~ 14
Attorneysfor PacifiCorp

~ 15

~‘— 16

Page2 - PACIFICORP’SMOTION TO CONSOLIDATE

Portlnd3-1540393.10020011-00161



1 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

C

F—

00

rf~.

~ C
0 00

ri ~

o r-~

cIi~
C

~z.~r

2 I herebycertify that I serveda true and correctcopy of the foregoingdocumentin

3 DocketsUE 170 andUM 1229on thefollowing namedperson(s)on thedateindicatedbelow

4 by emailand first-classmail addressedto saidperson(s)at his or her last-knownaddress(es)

5 indicatedbelow.

Page1 - CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

6 Rates& RegulatoryAffairs Jim Abrahamson

7
PortlandGeneralElectric
121 SW SalmonStreet,1WTCO7O2

CommunityAction Directors
of Oregon

Portland,OR 97204 4035 12th StreetCutoffSE, Suite 110
8

GregAddington

Salem,OR 97302
irn(d~cado-oregon.org

EdwardBartell
KlamathWaterUsersAssoc. KiamathOff-ProjectWaterUsers,Inc.
2455PattersonStreet,Suite3 30474SpragueRiver Road
KlamathFalls,OR 97603
greg@cvcwireless.net

Kurt Boehm

SpragueRiver, OR 97639

LisaBrown
BoehmKurtz & Lowry WaterWatchof Oregon
36 E. SeventhStreet,Suite 1510 213 SW Ash Street,Suite208
Cincinnati,OH 45202
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com

Lowrey R. Brown

Portland,OR 97204
lisa(Zl~waterwatch.org

Phil Carver
Citizens’Utility BoardofOregon OregonOffice ofEnergy
610 SW Broadway,Suite308 625 Marion StreetNE, Suite 1
Portland,OR 97205
~

Salem,OR 97301-3742
philip .h.carver@state.or.us

JoanCoteJohnCorbett
Yurok Tribe OregonEnergyCoordinatorsAssoc.
P0Box 1027 2585 StateStreetNE
Klamath,CA 95548
icorbett(â~yuroktribe.nsn.us

MelindaJ. Davison

Salem,OR 97301
cotei(â~mwvcaa,org

JohnDeVoe
DavisonVan Cleve,PC WaterWatchof Oregon
333 SW Taylor,Suite400 213 SW Ash Street,Suite208
Portland,OR 97204 Portland,OR 97204
pigil@dvc1aw.com iohn(i~waterwatc~~g

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Portlnd3-1499870.1 0020011-00161



1
JasonEisdorfer
Citizens’ Utility Board
610 SW Broadway,Suite308
Portland,OR 97205
j ason(a~oregoncub.org

EdwardFinklea
CableHustonBenedictHaagensen

& Lloyd LLP
1001 SW Fifth Avenue,Suite2000
Portland,OR 97204
efinklea@chbh.com

JudyJohnson
PublicUtility CommissionofOregon
P0 Box 2148
Salem,OR 97308-2148
judy. ohnson(2~state.or.us

MichaelKurtz
Boehm,Kurtz & Lowry
36 B. SeventhStreet,Suite 1510
Cincinnati, OH 45202-4454
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com

Bill McNamee
PublicUtility CommissionofOregon
P0Box 2148
Salem,OR 97308-2148
bill ,mcnarnee@,state.or.us

NancyNewell
3917NE Skidmore
PortlandOR 97211
ogec2(~hotrnail.corn

StephenR. Palmer
Office oftheRegionalSolicitor
2800CottageWay, Rm. E-1712
Sacramento,CA 95825

MatthewPerkins
DavisonVan ClevePC
333 SW Taylor, Suite400
Portland,OR 97204
p~p(l~dvclaw.com

RandallJ. Falkenberg
RFI Consulting
PMB 362
8351 Roswell Road
Atlanta,GA 30350
consultrfi@aol.com

DavidHatton
DepartmentofJustice
1162CourtStreetNE
Salem,OR 97301-4096
david.hatton(~state.or.us

JasonW. Jones
DepartmentofJustice
1162Court StreetNE
Salem,OR 97301-4096
jason.wiones@state.or.us

Jim McCarthy
OregonNaturalResourcesCouncil
P0Box 151
Ashland,OR 97520
jm(~onrc.org

DanielW Meek
DanielW MeekAttorney atLaw
10949SW 4thAve
PortlandOR 97219
dan(~meek.net

MichaelW. Orcutt
HoopaValley Tribe FisheriesDept.
P0Box 417
Hoopa,CA 95546
director@pcweb.net

StevePedery
OregonNaturalResourcesCouncil
sp(â~onrc.org

JanetPrewitt
DepartmentofJustice
janet.prewitt(~doI. state.or.us

Page2 - CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

C

F-—
C\ C

00

o C

~ C
xc

C0— CfS

o ~-x
0) ~‘i

r

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Portlnd3-1499870.10020011-00161



1

C

F-—

~ C

C-o N

CID~
C~

~ C
~. xc

~0) ~ C
0 00

0
0 N

~zr

ThomasP. Schlosser
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak

& McGaw
801 SecondAvenue,Suite1115
Seattle,WA 98104-1509
t.sch1osser(~rnsaj.com

Page3 - CERTIFICATEOF SERVICE

JamesT. Selecky
Brubaker& Associates,Inc.
1215FernRidgePkwy, Suite208
St. Louis, MO 63141
jtselecky(Zl~consultbai.corn

2

3

4

5 GlenH. Spain DouglasTingey
PCFFA PortlandGeneralElectric

6 P0 Box 11170 121 SWSalmon, 1WTC13
Eugene, OR 97440-3370 Portland, OR 97204

7 fish Iifr@aol.com doug.tingey@pgn.com

A. Mc owe

Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp

8 DATED: January30,2006

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Portlnd3-1499870.1 0020011-00161


