

900 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600 Portland, Oregon 97204 main 503.224.3380 fax 503.220.2480 www.stoel.com

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Katherine A. McDowell} \\ \text{Direct (503) 294-9602} \\ \text{January 30, 2006} \\ \text{kamcdowell@stoel.com} \end{array}$

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

PUC Filing Center Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem, OR 97308-2148

Re: PacifiCorp's Motion for Consolidation Dockets UE 170 (Recon) and UM 1229

Enclosed for filing is PacifiCorp's Motion for Consolidation of the above-referenced proceedings. A copy of this filing was served on all parties to these proceedings as indicated on the attached certificate of service.

Very truly yours,

Katherine A. McDowell

KAM:knp Enclosure

cc: Service List

1 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 2 UE 170 (RECON) AND UM 1229 3 In the Matter of PACIFIC POWER & **PACIFICORP'S** LIGHT (d/b/a PacifiCorp) Reconsideration MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE of Order No. 05-1050 (UE 170) (Expedited Treatment Requested) 6 In the Matter of PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, (d/b/a PacifiCorp) Application for a Deferred Accounting Order Regarding Certain Tax Expenses (UM 1229) 9 10 11 Pursuant to ORCP 53 and OAR 860-014-0025, PacifiCorp moves for an order 12 consolidating Dockets UE 170 and UM 1229 for hearing. Docket UE 170 (RECON) is 13 PacifiCorp's request for reconsideration of the tax adjustment made in its last general rate 14 case. Docket UM 1229 is PacifiCorp's request for deferred accounting of the expenses 15 associated with the tax adjustment that is the subject of reconsideration proceedings in docket 16 UE 170 (RECON). PacifiCorp seeks an order adopting the same schedule for UM 1229 now in place for 17 UE 170 (RECON) and permitting the parties to file testimony, present evidence at hearing and file briefs in both cases at the same time. The procedural schedule has been set in docket UE 170 (RECON); however no schedule has yet been set in docket UM 1229. 21 ORCP 53 broadly authorizes consolidation or joint resolution of actions involving "a common question of law or fact" when such an order "may tend to avoid unnecessary costs and delay." OAR 860-014-0025 provides that proceedings may be consolidated for hearing at the discretion of the Commission or Administrative Law Judge. 25 As described above, UE 170 (RECON) and UM 1229 involve common questions of 26 law and fact. PacifiCorp's motion for consolidation of these two dockets is designed to avoid

PACIFICORP'S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE

Page 1

2	the file materials in each case a part of the file in the other, and reduce the number of separate
3	cases now pending that address issues related to the tax adjustment in PacifiCorp's last rate
4	case.
5	Staff, CUB and ICNU do not oppose this motion for consolidation. PacifiCorp seeks
6	expedited treatment of this motion because its testimony in UE 170 (RECON) is now due on
7	February 6, 2006.
8	For all of these reasons, PacifiCorp requests an order consolidating UE 170 (RECON)
9	and UM 1229 for hearing.
10	DATED: January 30, 2006.
11	STOEL RIVES LLP
12	
13	Katherine A. McDowell
14	
15	Attorneys for PacifiCorp
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

1 unnecessary costs and delay. Consolidation will eliminate the cost of duplicate filings, make

Page 2 - PACIFICORP'S MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE					
2	I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in					
3	Dockets UE 170 and UM 1229 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below					
4	by email and first-class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es)					
5	indicated below.					
6	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	Jim Abrahamson				
7	Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon Street, 1WTC0702	Community Action Directors of Oregon				
8	Portland, OR 97204 pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	4035 12th Street Cutoff SE, Suite 110 Salem, OR 97302 jim@cado-oregon.org				
9						
10	Greg Addington Klamath Water Users Assoc.	Edward Bartell Klamath Off-Project Water Users, Inc. 30474 Sprague River Road Sprague River, OR 97639				
11	2455 Patterson Street, Suite 3 Klamath Falls, OR 97603					
12	greg@cvcwireless.net	I in Dunner				
13	Kurt Boehm Boehm Kurtz & Lowry 36 E. Seventh Street, Suite 1510	Lisa Brown WaterWatch of Oregon 213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208				
14	Cincinnati, OH 45202 kboehm@bkllawfirm.com	Portland, OR 97204 lisa@waterwatch.org				
15						
16	Lowrey R. Brown Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Progdway Suite 308	Phil Carver Oregon Office of Energy 625 Marion Street NE, Suite 1				
17	610 SW Broadway, Suite 308 Portland, OR 97205 lowrey@oregoncub.org	Salem, OR 97301-3742 philip.h.carver@state.or.us				
18						
19	John Corbett Yurok Tribe PO Box 1027	Joan Cote Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc. 2585 State Street NE				
20	Klamath, CA 95548 jcorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us	Salem, OR 97301 cotej@mwvcaa.org				
21						
22	Melinda J. Davison Davison Van Cleve, PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400	John DeVoe WaterWatch of Oregon 213 SW Ash Street, Suite 208				
23	Portland, OR 97204	Portland, OR 97204				
24	mail@dvclaw.com	john@waterwatch.org				
25						
26						

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

	1 2	Thomas P. Schlosser Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak	James T. Selecky Brubaker & Associates, Inc.
	3	& McGaw 801 Second Avenue, Suite 1115	1215 Fern Ridge Pkwy, Suite 208 St. Louis, MO 63141
	4	Seattle, WA 98104-1509 t.schlosser@msaj.com	jtselecky@consultbai.com
	5	Glen H. Spain PCFFA	Douglas Tingey Portland General Electric
	6	PO Box 11170 Eugene, OR 97440-3370	121 SW Salmon, 1WTC13 Portland, OR 97204
	7	fish1ifr@aol.com	doug.tingey@pgn.com
	8	DATED: January 30, 2006	/
4.	9		
9720. 30	10		for for
d, OR 20-248	11		Katherine A. McDowell
STOEL RIVES LLP 900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600, Portland, OR 97204 Main (503) 224-3380 Fax (503) 220-2480	12		Of Attorneys for PacifiCorp
1VES 2600, Fax	13		
STOEL RIVES LLP venue, Suite 2600, Portla <i>J</i> 224-3380	14		
STO vvenue y) 224	15		
STOEL F SW Fifth Avenue, Suit Main (503) 224-3380	16		
00 SW Ma	17		
ō.	18		
	19		
	20		
	21		
	22		
	23		
	24		
	25		
	26		

Page 3 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE